should no longer be relied upon.  The Company expects to amend and restate its quarterly periods in its Annual Report
on Form 10-K for the year ended November 30, 2008 (“Annual Report”) in lieu of amending the aforementioned Forms
10-Q.  Upon completion of the restatement process, the Company will file its Annual Report as soon as practicable

Edgar Filing: JOE'S JEANS INC. - Form 8-K

3

thereafter.

Edgar Filing: JOE'S JEANS INC. - Form 8-K

4

While the information herein describes all of the items for which the Company and Ernst & Young have determined a
restatement is appropriate at this time, there can be no assurance that further review of the Company’s financial
statements will not identify additional items.  In light of the pending restatement, the Company’s quarterly income
statements for fiscal 2008 are expected to be restated as follows:

2008 Quarter ended
(in thousands, except per share data)

As
Reported

As
Expected
to be
Restated

 As
Reported

 As
Expected
to be
Restated

 As
Reported

 As
Expected
to be
Restated

Feb 28 Adjustment Feb 28 May 31 Adjustment May 31 Aug 31 Adjustment Aug 31

Net Sales $ 15,210 $ - $ 15,210 $ 17,955 $ - $ 17,955 $ 18,248 $ - $ 18,248
Cost Of Goods
Sold 8,422 - 8,422 9,517 - 9,517 9,303 - 9,303

Gross Profit 6,788 - 6,788 8,438 - 8,438 8,945 - 8,945

Operating
Expenses
Selling, General
and
Administrative 5,604 522 6,126 5,968 404 6,372 6,134 410 6,544
Depreciation
and
Amortization 87 - 87 87 - 87 70 - 70

Total Operating
Expenses 5,691 522 6,213 6,055 404 6,459 6,204 410 6,614

Income from
Operations 1,097 (522) 575 2,383 (404) 1,979 2,741 (410) 2,331

Interest Expense (192) - (192) (167) - (167) (133) - (133)
Income Taxes (62) - (62) (201) - (201) (368) - (368)

Net Income $ 843 (522) $ 321 $ 2,015 (404) $ 1,611 $ 2,240 (410) $ 1,830
- - - - - -

EPS - Basic $ 0.01 $ 0.01 $ 0.03 $ 0.03 $ 0.04 $ 0.03
EPS - Diluted $ 0.01 $ 0.01 $ 0.03 $ 0.03 $ 0.04 $ 0.03

ITEM 7.01   Regulation FD Disclosure

On March 24, 2009, the Company issued a press release announcing updated earnings guidance for the 4th quarter,
2008 and 1st quarter, 2009.  A copy of the press release is attached hereto as Exhibit 99.2.

ITEM 8.01   Other Events.

Edgar Filing: JOE'S JEANS INC. - Form 8-K

5

On March 24, 2009, the Company issued a press release regarding the matters disclosed above, a copy of which is
attached hereto as Exhibit 99.1 and incorporated herein by reference.